

Appeal No. 09-4113
09-4129

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

BRITNEY JANE LITTLE DOVE NEILSON,

Petitioner - Appellee,

vs.

SUNNY KETCHUM; JOSHUA KETCHUM,

Respondents - Appellants,

CHEROKEE NATION,

Interveners - Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Utah, No. 2:08-CV-00490-TS
Honorable Ted Stewart

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

JAMES B. HANKS
HANKS & MORTENSEN, P.C.
8 East Broadway, #740
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
Telephone: (801) 363-0940
Facsimile: (801) 363-1338
Attorneys for Appellants
Sunny and Joshua Ketchum

February 18, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. THE CHEROKEE NATION HAS NOT MADE A DETERMINATION OF C.D.K.’s MEMBERSHIP STATUS.....3

II. NIELSON’S INTERPRETATION OF THE CHEROKEE CONSTITUTION IS UNREASONABLE6

III. THE ORIGINAL ENROLLEE ON THE DAWES COMMISSION ROLLS HAS NEVER BEEN IDENTIFIED.....8

IV. NIELSON IMPROPERLY ATTEMPTS TO ARGUE ISSUES NOT RAISED ON APPEAL.....10

V. RESPONSE TO NIELSON’S STATEMENT OF FACTS.....14

VI. CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutions

C.N.Const.....	6,7,8
C. N. Const. art. IV, §1.....	6
C. N. Const. art. IV, §2.....	7
C. N. Const. art. IV, §2(a).....	7
C. N. Const. art. IV, §2(b).....	7

Statutes

Indian Child Welfare Act §1914.....	13,14
Cherokee Nation Membership Act.....	4,11,13
Cherokee Nation Membership Act, Section 5A.....	4,5,11,12
Cherokee Nation Citizenship Act.....	3,4,6,8,9,11
C. N. Cit. Act, Ch. 1, §4(E).....	8
C. N. Cit. Act, Ch. 1, §4(H).....	13
C. N. Cit. Act, Ch. 1, §4(K).....	9
C. N. Cit. Act, Ch. 1, §4(L).....	9
C. N. Cit. Act, Ch. 1, §4(M).....	4

Cases

<u>The Seminole Nation of Oklahoma v. Norton</u> , 223 F. Supp. 2d 122, 139, 144 (D.D.C. 2002).....	7
--	---

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(7)(B)(ii).....	16
